&
=4

N UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRET
’- UNIVERSITY OF PRET
StV ET

YUNIBESITHI YA PR

An evaluation of Music Education in

Elementary Schools in Buganda:
a way forward

by
BENON KIGOZI

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the
degree

Doctor of Music
in the

Faculty of Humanities
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

2008



SUPERVISOR

Professor Christopher Walton



.
&
N UNIV ERSITElT VAN PRET
4

UNI RSITY OF PRET
YUNIBESITHI YA PRET

[=T=Jr

Summary

Music education in Buganda, and indeed Uganda as a whole, must re-define
its role and nature by essentially changing its structure and character.
Currently it is not adequate and relevant enough to cater for the real needs of
the learners. This document entails the research undertaken to evaluate
music education in elementary schools in Buganda, its historical
developments, current status and a possible way forward. In ascertaining and
gathering data for this empirical study, ethnographic as well as
phenomenological methods were employed. Evidence was collected through
literature search, recent publications, questionnaires, interviews, personal

experiences and observations.

Music at primary level of education in Uganda is categorised under the
syllabus of Performing Arts and Physical Education (PAPE). This has become
extremely problematic when classroom teachers and specialist teachers are
required to implement the music component of PAPE. With the above in
mind, a research question was formulated on the basis that a perceived
problem existed in the dispensation and delivery of music education in

schools in Buganda.

The study evaluates the existing government policies on primary education
that include the Education Strategic Investment Plan (ESIP), Universal
Primary Education, Uganda Primary School Curriculum (UPSC), Uganda
Syllabus of Primary Education (USPE), Education Policy Review Commission
(EPRC), Education Statistical Abstract (ESA), and Complimentary
Opportunity for Primary Education (COPE). In addition, the study analyses
the education structure as well as the PAPE syllabus in relation to learners’
own music outside the prescribed school curriculum, teacher training
programs and the available resources. Finally a comparative analysis of
music and the arts education of various countries and the African

perspectives was carried out.



&
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETO
QP

R
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

A
A
A
Findings reveal that the mission of the MoES through the ESIP is to support,
guide, co-ordinate, regulate and promote quality education and sports for
national integration, individual and national development. It further indicates
that UPE was adopted to address the principle of equity as regards the
education access amongst households, without exacerbating the gap
between the rich and the poor. The study acknowledges that even though
some educators have high qualifications, generally music is perceived as an
area in which teachers have a low level of teaching efficacy as a result of
inadequate training, lack of music resources and the irrelevance of the music
content. The learners’ response to music as a classroom subiject is influenced

by their own music outside the school.

The results presented in this research offer crucial insights for music education, its future role,
nature and character. It is evident that among others, the insufficient funding, limited content
knowledge and lack of resources remain key factors that inhibit the development of music
education in Buganda. The study culminates into recommendations that offer direction and
vision for music education. The recommendations set out in this research should enable the
music education discipline to survive and transform itself into an autonomous key player in

the education dispensation.

Key words
Music, music education, teacher training, research, Buganda, curriculum, educators’ skills,
learners, resources, primary school, Uganda, music educators




&

“ ILINIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORI

A
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Acknowledgements

| wish to extend my sincere gratitude to the following:

1. The Almighty God for giving me the wisdom, strength, courage, time and life to work

on this research and see a dream come true.

2. My dear wife Julia who, 17 years ago ‘prophesied’ that | would one day accomplish a
doctorate in Music. Thank you sweetheart for helping me realize my potential and for

supporting and encouraging me all the way.

3. My dear children, Jason, Jonathan, Bellise and Beverly for the patience and support
all throughout. Jason thanks for always setting up my computer, pushing me to

persevere through this project.

4, Prof. H M Potgieter for your ever excellent professional and academic support for the
last six years in addition to teaching and supervising me, and sourcing all the

scholastic materials that | needed in form of articles, papers, chapters, etc.

5. Prof. C. Walton for your precious time, guidance, encouragement and supervision all
the way through.
6. Prof. C. van Niekerk for your professional, academic and moral guidance at each

level for the last six years.

7. Prof. R. Murapa for the moral and financial support without which | would never have
been able to accomplish the tasks that | have in this project.

8. Prof. A. N. Mphuru and Prof. J. Quarshie for the advice all the way through.

9. Prof. H. Sengendo for the moral support especially during my study leave.



&

ﬂ ILINIVERSITEIT YAN PRET

OR
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

I A
I A
| A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary

Acknowledgements

Table of contents

List of figures

List of tables

11
111
1.2
1.3
1.4
15
151
152
153
154
155
1.5.6
1.5.7
158
1.5.9
1.5.10
1511
1.5.12
1.5.13
1.5.14
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

INTRODUCTION

Background

Historical Background

The place of Music in Buganda
Traditional holistic approach to education
Hindrances to music education in Buganda
Key concepts

African perspective and concept of music
Education

Music education

Curriculum

MAT cells

Integration

Music facilities

Resources

Primary school

Learners

Environment

Music educators

General music practitioners

Music education researchers

Originof the study

Research problem

Research question

Aims of the study

Research methodology

12
13

14

14
14
16
18
24
26
26
27
28
31
32
32
32
33
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
39
40
41



1.10.1
1.10.2
111
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.3
23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.33.1
2.3.3.2
2.3.34
2.3.4

2.3.4.1.

2.3.5

2.4

24.1
2.5

251
2.5.2
2.5.3
254
2.5.5

_‘f*_
&

L

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
" UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Ethnographic research design
Phenomenological research design
Abbreviations

Terminology

List of interviewees

Overview of study

Organization of study

Limitations to the study

LITERATURE REVIEW:

policy and curricula

Introduction

Primary education prior 1997

Objectives of primary education before 1997

Government policies
Education after 1997

Education Strategic Investment Program (ESIP)

Universal Primary Education

Effects of UPE

General achievements of UPE
Challenges of UPE

Education policies specific to Buganda
Kabaka Education Fund (KEF)

International and national NGO’s in music education in

Buganda

Structure and Administration of primary education

Education outputs and their environments

Uganda Primary School Curriculum

PAPE syllabus and the ultimate goal of understanding
Place of the performing arts in the school curriculum
The value of music education within the PAPE syllabus

The multi-cultural aspect of the PAPE syllabus

Attainment targets

41
42
43
45
46
48
49
50

351

51
54
54
55
58

59
61
63
63
64
65



o

ﬂ UNIY ERSITElT YAN PRETORIA
@%p VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

2551 Lower primary 79
2.55.2 Upper primary 79
2.6 Specific objectives and content of the performing arts 80
2.6.1 Primary one (P1) 80
2.6.2 Primary seven (P7) 82
2.6.3 Relevance of the prescribed music curriculum 85
2.7 Technology and research in education 86
2.7.1 ICT by SchoolNet Uganda 86
2.7.1.1 Integration of technology in the curriculum 87
2.7.1.2 Influences on the use of ICT for music education 88
2.7.1.3 Challenges of ICT for music education 89
2.7.2 Research 91
2.7.3 Theory, factual elements and concepts 92
2.8 Perspectives from other African countries 93
28.1 Malawi 94
2.8.2 Botswana 95
2.8.3 Namibia 96
2.8.4 Ghana 97
2.8.5 Great Britain and Wales 98
2.8.6 Zimbabwe, Nigeria and Kenya 100
2.9 African philosophy 101
2.10 Conclusion 102
3 LITERATURE REVIEW:

Indigenous and pupils’ own music 103
3.1 Introduction 103
3.2 Local and indigenous music practices in Buganda 104
3.21 The Kiganda Orchestra 104
3.2.2 Ancestral worship 105
3.2.3 Buganda court music 106
3.23.1 Amadinda and akadinda 106
3.24 Choral music 109

3.25 Indigenous Dramatic Societies 110



3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.3
3.4

4.1
4.2

4.3
43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
433.1
4.3.3.2
4.3.3.3
4.3.4
4.4
44.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.5
45.1

4.6

5.1
5.2
5.3
53.1

o

ﬂ UNIV ERSITE]T‘H\N PRETORIA
@, UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Band music
Kadongo Kamu
The fusion

Pupils’ ‘own music’

Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Design and methodology

Defining the research question

Paradigm

Purpose

Techniques

Sampling

Data collection

Data analysis

Context

Fieldwork and data gathering plan

Advantages of questionnaires in data collection
Disadvantages of questionnaires in data collection
Advantages of interviews in data collection
Disadvantages of interviews in data collection
Data analysis and interpretation

Sources of error in capturing, documentation,
analysis and interpretation of data

Summary

PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION
OF RESULTS

Introduction
Music teacher education
Survey on teacher education

The quality of music educators

111
112
113
114
117

119

119
119
121
122
122
123
123
124
126
126
127
129
129
131
132
134

135
136

137

137
138
139
139



5.3.2
5.3.3
5.3.4
5.3.5
5.4
54.1
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.8.1
5.8.2
5.9
5.10
5.11

5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18

6.1
6.1.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.5.1

o

ﬂ UNIV ERSITElTVAN PRETORIA
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Inadequacy of initial training
Teacher training models

Relevance of training models

Basic essentials in teacher training programs

The music teacher

Professional development

Technology in music education

Training of teacher trainers

General and specialized music education
Facilities and resources

Basic instruments in schools

Teaching materials and media equipment
Music curriculum implementation
Multiculturalism

Other styles of musics in teacher training
programs

‘Own’ versus school music experiences
Music as a classroom subject
Specialists and general classroom teachers
Class sizes and teacher/pupil ratios
Teaching environment

Music administration

Summary of results

CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary of the main points
Procedures of the study
Conclusions and recommendations
Interpretation of results

Limitations to this research
Summary

Recommendations

Music teacher education

140
141
142
144
146
147
148
149
150
151
153
154
155
157

159
161
165
166
167
167
168
169

172
172

172
174
175
181
181
182
182

10



&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRET

ORIA
@%p VUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

6.5.2 Curriculum 183
6.5.3 Research 185
6.5.4 Funding and resources 186
6.5.5 Community 187
6.5.6 Teacher training 187
6.5.7 Perspectives from other countries 188
6.5.8 Sensitisation and pupils’ own music 188
6.5.9 General recommendations 188
6.6 Conditions of success 189
6.6.1 Earlier initiatives 189
6.6.2 Resources 189
6.6.3 Leadership and commitment 189
6.6.4 Cooperation and meaningful collaboration 189

Addenda 190

Bibliography 205
ADDENDA
Addendum 1 190
List of respondents to questionnaires and their respective institutions
Addendum 2 192
Principal Informed consent letter
Addendum 3 193
Teacher Informed Consent Letter
Addendum 4 194
Schools that participated in the research
Addendum 5 195
Questionnaire for music teachers, training teachers and principals
Addendum 6 204

Learners’ Questionnaire for pupils in:

a)
b)
c)

Kiryagonja Primary School
City Primary School
Greenhill Academy

11



_‘f*_
&
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRET

" UNIVERSITY OF PRET
e ET

YUNIBESITHI YA PR

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18
Figure 19
Figure 20
Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23
Figure 24
Figure 25
Figure 26
Figure 27
Figure 28

Map of Uganda showing Buganda region
Relationship of man with powers surrounding him
Life and its divisions in relation to music
Buganda’s traditional educational cycle
Agricultural cycle of the Baganda

The role of music in the spiritual realm

The role of music in the life cycle of the Baganda
The role of music in education

Overview of the study

Approaches to scholarship review

Structure of Uganda’s education system
Assimilation curriculum

Insular multi-culturalism

Structure of music curriculum of Malawi

Structure of music program of Botswana

Structure of the Primary Arts Core program of Namibia

Cultural enrichment program of Ghana

Music in the National Curriculum of Britain and Wales

Performance on amadinda (12-key xylophone)
Performance on akadinda (17-key xylophone)
Dimensions of design decisions

Data gathering plan

Data collection approaches

Overview

Chart representing results in table 15

Chart representing results in table 27
Summary of main findings

Delineation of the research question

15
17
17
18
19
20
21
22
48
53
72
78
78
94
95
96
08
99
104
108
121
127
130
137
145
160
171
175

12



_‘f*_
&
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRET

" UNIVERSITY OF PRET
e ET

YUNIBESITHI YA PR

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6
Table 7
Table 8

Table 9

Table 10
Table 11

Table 12
Table 13
Table 14
Table 15
Table 16
Table 17
Table 18
Table 19
Table 20
Table 21
Table 22
Table 23
Table 24
Table 25

Table 26
Table 27
Table 28

Abbreviations

Interviewed persons

Recurrent budget allocation of education, 1991 to 1997
Summary of school income data, 1991 to 1995
Enrolment data from government schools, 1987 to 1997
Number of trained class music teachers, 2004
Average class size of learners in rural & urban schools
Teachers who received training in class

music education

Respondents with insufficient training in

music education

Views on class music in schools

Views on music education program for

training teachers

43
46
56
57
57
38
38

140

141
143

143

Areas regarded most essential in music teacher training 144

For and against revising the teacher education program 145

Most effective class music teacher

In-service training for music teachers

ICT and computer literacy amongst music teachers
Need for in-service education for teacher trainers
Schools with music rooms

Schools with access to basic music instruments
Quantity of music resources available in schools
Implementation of music timetable

Implementation of the syllabus

Importance of multicultural music education
Necessity to expose learners to multicultural music
Aspects regarded most essential for

music teacher training

Favourite music styles for pupils aged between 9 — 11
Music as a subject

Periods allocated to music per week

146
147
148
150
153
154
154
156
156
159
159

160

163

165
66

13



	FRONT
	Title page
	Summary
	Key words
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	List of figures
	List of tables

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Back

