

An evaluation of Music Education in Elementary Schools in Buganda: a way forward

by

BENON KIGOZI

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the degree

Doctor of Music

in the

Faculty of Humanities

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

2008



SUPERVISOR

Professor Christopher Walton



Summary

Music education in Buganda, and indeed Uganda as a whole, must re-define its role and nature by essentially changing its structure and character. Currently it is not adequate and relevant enough to cater for the real needs of the learners. This document entails the research undertaken to evaluate music education in elementary schools in Buganda, its historical developments, current status and a possible way forward. In ascertaining and gathering data for this empirical study, ethnographic as well as phenomenological methods were employed. Evidence was collected through literature search, recent publications, questionnaires, interviews, personal experiences and observations.

Music at primary level of education in Uganda is categorised under the syllabus of Performing Arts and Physical Education (PAPE). This has become extremely problematic when classroom teachers and specialist teachers are required to implement the music component of PAPE. With the above in mind, a research question was formulated on the basis that a perceived problem existed in the dispensation and delivery of music education in schools in Buganda.

The study evaluates the existing government policies on primary education that include the Education Strategic Investment Plan (ESIP), Universal Primary Education, Uganda Primary School Curriculum (UPSC), Uganda Syllabus of Primary Education (USPE), Education Policy Review Commission (EPRC), Education Statistical Abstract (ESA), and Complimentary Opportunity for Primary Education (COPE). In addition, the study analyses the education structure as well as the PAPE syllabus in relation to learners' own music outside the prescribed school curriculum, teacher training programs and the available resources. Finally a comparative analysis of music and the arts education of various countries and the African perspectives was carried out.



Findings reveal that the mission of the MoES through the ESIP is to support, guide, co-ordinate, regulate and promote quality education and sports for national integration, individual and national development. It further indicates that UPE was adopted to address the principle of equity as regards the education access amongst households, without exacerbating the gap between the rich and the poor. The study acknowledges that even though some educators have high qualifications, generally music is perceived as an area in which teachers have a low level of teaching efficacy as a result of inadequate training, lack of music resources and the irrelevance of the music content. The learners' response to music as a classroom subject is influenced by their own music outside the school.

The results presented in this research offer crucial insights for music education, its future role, nature and character. It is evident that among others, the insufficient funding, limited content knowledge and lack of resources remain key factors that inhibit the development of music education in Buganda. The study culminates into recommendations that offer direction and vision for music education. The recommendations set out in this research should enable the music education discipline to survive and transform itself into an autonomous key player in the education dispensation.

Key words

Music, music education, teacher training, research, Buganda, curriculum, educators' skills, learners, resources, primary school, Uganda, music educators



Acknowledgements

I wish to extend my sincere gratitude to the following:

- 1. The Almighty God for giving me the wisdom, strength, courage, time and life to work on this research and see a dream come true.
- My dear wife Julia who, 17 years ago 'prophesied' that I would one day accomplish a
 doctorate in Music. Thank you sweetheart for helping me realize my potential and for
 supporting and encouraging me all the way.
- My dear children, Jason, Jonathan, Bellise and Beverly for the patience and support all throughout. Jason thanks for always setting up my computer, pushing me to persevere through this project.
- 4. Prof. H M Potgieter for your ever excellent professional and academic support for the last six years in addition to teaching and supervising me, and sourcing all the scholastic materials that I needed in form of articles, papers, chapters, etc.
- 5. Prof. C. Walton for your precious time, guidance, encouragement and supervision all the way through.
- 6. Prof. C. van Niekerk for your professional, academic and moral guidance at each level for the last six years.
- 7. Prof. R. Murapa for the moral and financial support without which I would never have been able to accomplish the tasks that I have in this project.
- 8. Prof. A. N. Mphuru and Prof. J. Quarshie for the advice all the way through.
- 9. Prof. H. Sengendo for the moral support especially during my study leave.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary		3
Acknowledgements		5
Table of contents		6
List of figures List of tables		12
		13
1	INTRODUCTION	14
1.1	Background	14
1.1.1	Historical Background	14
1.2	The place of Music in Buganda	16
1.3	Traditional holistic approach to education	18
1.4	Hindrances to music education in Buganda	24
1.5	Key concepts	26
1.5.1	African perspective and concept of music	26
1.5.2	Education	27
1.5.3	Music education	28
1.5.4	Curriculum	31
1.5.5	MAT cells	32
1.5.6	Integration	32
1.5.7	Music facilities	32
1.5.8	Resources	33
1.5.9	Primary school	33
1.5.10	Learners	33
1.5.11	Environment	34
1.5.12	Music educators	34
1.5.13	General music practitioners	35
1.5.14	Music education researchers	35
1.6	Origin of the study	36
1.7	Research problem	37
1.8	Research question	39
1.9	Aims of the study	40
1.10	Research methodology	41



1.10.1	Ethnographic research design	41
1.10.2	Phenomenological research design	42
1.11	Abbreviations	43
1.12	Terminology	45
1.13	List of interviewees	46
1.14	Overview of study	48
1.15	Organization of study	49
1.16	Limitations to the study	50
2	LITERATURE REVIEW:	
	policy and curricula	351
2.1	Introduction	51
2.2	Primary education prior 1997	54
2.2.1	Objectives of primary education before 1997	54
2.3	Government policies	55
2.3.1	Education after 1997	58
2.3.2	Education Strategic Investment Program (ESIP)	59
2.3.3	Universal Primary Education	59
2.3.3.1	Effects of UPE	61
2.3.3.2	General achievements of UPE	63
2.3.3.4	Challenges of UPE	63
2.3.4	Education policies specific to Buganda	64
2.3.4.1.	Kabaka Education Fund (KEF)	65
2.3.5	International and national NGO's in music education in	
	Buganda	66
2.4	Structure and Administration of primary education	68
2.4.1	Education outputs and their environments	70
2.5	Uganda Primary School Curriculum	73
2.5.1	PAPE syllabus and the ultimate goal of understanding	74
2.5.2	Place of the performing arts in the school curriculum	76
2.5.3	The value of music education within the PAPE syllabus	77
2.5.4	The multi-cultural aspect of the PAPE syllabus	78
2.5.5	Attainment targets	79

2.5.5.1	Lower primary	79
2.5.5.2	Upper primary	79
2.6	Specific objectives and content of the performing arts	80
2.6.1	Primary one (P1)	80
2.6.2	Primary seven (P7)	82
2.6.3	Relevance of the prescribed music curriculum	85
2.7	Technology and research in education	86
2.7.1	ICT by SchoolNet Uganda	86
2.7.1.1	Integration of technology in the curriculum	87
2.7.1.2	Influences on the use of ICT for music education	88
2.7.1.3	Challenges of ICT for music education	89
2.7.2	Research	91
2.7.3	Theory, factual elements and concepts	92
2.8	Perspectives from other African countries	93
2.8.1	Malawi	94
2.8.2	Botswana	95
2.8.3	Namibia	96
2.8.4	Ghana	97
2.8.5	Great Britain and Wales	98
2.8.6	Zimbabwe, Nigeria and Kenya	100
2.9	African philosophy	101
2.10	Conclusion	102
3	LITERATURE REVIEW:	
	Indigenous and pupils' own music	103
3.1	Introduction	103
3.2	Local and indigenous music practices in Buganda	104
3.2.1	The Kiganda Orchestra	104
3.2.2	Ancestral worship	105
3.2.3	Buganda court music	106
3.2.3.1	Amadinda and akadinda	106
3.2.4	Choral music	109
3.2.5	Indigenous Dramatic Societies	110



3.2.6	Band music	111
3.2.7	Kadongo Kamu	112
3.2.8	The fusion	113
3.3	Pupils' 'own music'	114
3.4	Summary	117
4	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	119
4.1	Introduction	119
4.2	Design and methodology	119
4.3	Defining the research question	121
4.3.1	Paradigm	122
4.3.2	Purpose	122
4.3.3	Techniques	123
4.3.3.1	Sampling	123
4.3.3.2	Data collection	124
4.3.3.3	Data analysis	126
4.3.4	Context	126
4.4	Fieldwork and data gathering plan	127
4.4.1	Advantages of questionnaires in data collection	129
4.4.2	Disadvantages of questionnaires in data collection	129
4.4.3	Advantages of interviews in data collection	131
4.4.4	Disadvantages of interviews in data collection	132
4.5	Data analysis and interpretation	134
4.5.1	Sources of error in capturing, documentation,	
	analysis and interpretation of data	135
4.6	Summary	136
5	PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF RESULTS	137
5.1	Introduction	137
5.2	Music teacher education	138
5.3	Survey on teacher education	139
5.3.1	The quality of music educators	139



5.3.2	Inadequacy of initial training	140
5.3.3	Teacher training models	141
5.3.4	Relevance of training models	142
5.3.5	Basic essentials in teacher training programs	144
5.4	The music teacher	146
5.4.1	Professional development	147
5.5	Technology in music education	148
5.6	Training of teacher trainers	149
5.7	General and specialized music education	150
5.8	Facilities and resources	151
5.8.1	Basic instruments in schools	153
5.8.2	Teaching materials and media equipment	154
5.9	Music curriculum implementation	155
5.10	Multiculturalism	157
5.11	Other styles of musics in teacher training	
	programs	159
5.12	'Own' versus school music experiences	161
5.13	Music as a classroom subject	165
5.14	Specialists and general classroom teachers	166
5.15	Class sizes and teacher/pupil ratios	167
5.16	Teaching environment	167
5.17	Music administration	168
5.18	Summary of results	169
6	CONCLUSION AND	4=0
6.1	RECOMMENDATIONS Summary of the main points	172 172
6.1.1	Procedures of the study	172
6.2	Conclusions and recommendations	174
6.2.1	Interpretation of results	175
6.3	Limitations to this research	181
6.4	Summary	181
6.5	Recommendations	182
6.5.1	Music teacher education	182



6.5.2

6.5.3	Research	185
6.5.4	Funding and resources	186
6.5.5	Community	187
6.5.6	Teacher training	187
6.5.7	Perspectives from other countries	188
6.5.8	Sensitisation and pupils' own music	188
6.5.9	General recommendations	188
6.6	Conditions of success	189
6.6.1	Earlier initiatives	189
6.6.2	Resources	189
6.6.3	Leadership and commitment	189
6.6.4	Cooperation and meaningful collaboration	189
	Addenda	190
	Bibliography	205
ADDEN	DA	
Addendum	1	190
List of resp	ondents to questionnaires and their respective institution	ns
Addendum	2	192
Principal In	formed consent letter	
Addendum	3	193
Teacher Info	ormed Consent Letter	
Addendum	4	194
Schools that participated in the research		
Addendum	5	195
Questionna	ire for music teachers, training teachers and principals	
Addendum	6	204
Learners' Questionnaire for pupils in:		
a) Kirya	gonja Primary School	
b) City F	rimary School	
c) Green	nhill Academy	



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Map of Uganda showing Buganda region	15
Figure 2	Relationship of man with powers surrounding him	17
Figure 3	Life and its divisions in relation to music	17
Figure 4	Buganda's traditional educational cycle	18
Figure 5	Agricultural cycle of the Baganda	19
Figure 6	The role of music in the spiritual realm	20
Figure 7	The role of music in the life cycle of the Baganda	21
Figure 8	The role of music in education	22
Figure 9	Overview of the study	48
Figure 10	Approaches to scholarship review	53
Figure 11	Structure of Uganda's education system	72
Figure 12	Assimilation curriculum	78
Figure 13	Insular multi-culturalism	78
Figure 14	Structure of music curriculum of Malawi	94
Figure 15	Structure of music program of Botswana	95
Figure 16	Structure of the Primary Arts Core program of Namibia	96
Figure 17	Cultural enrichment program of Ghana	98
Figure 18	Music in the National Curriculum of Britain and Wales	99
Figure 19	Performance on amadinda (12-key xylophone)	104
Figure 20	Performance on akadinda (17-key xylophone)	108
Figure 21	Dimensions of design decisions	121
Figure 22	Data gathering plan	127
Figure 23	Data collection approaches	130
Figure 24	Overview	137
Figure 25	Chart representing results in table 15	145
Figure 26	Chart representing results in table 27	160
Figure 27	Summary of main findings	171
Figure 28	Delineation of the research question	175



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Abbreviations	43
Table 2	Interviewed persons	46
Table 3	Recurrent budget allocation of education, 1991 to 1997	56
Table 4	Summary of school income data, 1991 to 1995	57
Table 5	Enrolment data from government schools, 1987 to 1997	57
Table 6	Number of trained class music teachers, 2004	38
Table 7	Average class size of learners in rural & urban schools	38
Table 8	Teachers who received training in class	
	music education	140
Table 9	Respondents with insufficient training in	
	music education	141
Table 10	Views on class music in schools	143
Table 11	Views on music education program for	
	training teachers	143
Table 12	Areas regarded most essential in music teacher training	144
Table 13	For and against revising the teacher education program	145
Table 14	Most effective class music teacher	146
Table 15	In-service training for music teachers	147
Table 16	ICT and computer literacy amongst music teachers	148
Table 17	Need for in-service education for teacher trainers	150
Table 18	Schools with music rooms	153
Table 19	Schools with access to basic music instruments	154
Table 20	Quantity of music resources available in schools	154
Table 21	Implementation of music timetable	156
Table 22	Implementation of the syllabus	156
Table 23	Importance of multicultural music education	159
Table 24	Necessity to expose learners to multicultural music	159
Table 25	Aspects regarded most essential for	
	music teacher training	160
Table 26	Favourite music styles for pupils aged between 9 – 11	163
Table 27	Music as a subject	165
Table 28	Periods allocated to music per week	66